lease assets and liabilities recognized under IAS 17). The requirements of IFRS 16 was applied to these leases from

January 1, 2019.

Upon transition, the Company has derecognized the asset related to favourable or unfavourable terms of an operating

lease acquired as part of a business combination with a corresponding adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

Opening reconciliation of lease liability

A reconciliation of the lease liability as at December 31, 2018 compared to January 1, 2019 is as follows:

($ in thousands)

As at January 1,

2019

Operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2018

462,581

Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at January 1, 2019

Discounted operating lease commitments as at January 1, 2019

Add:

Commitments relating to leases previously classified as finance leases

5%

414,940

9,199

Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019

424,139

Impact to opening statements of financial position

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16, on January 1, 2019:

($ in thousands)

As previously

reported

Adjustments

As restated

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment [note 6]

Intangibles

321,597

300,896

430,480

(26,402)

752,077

274,494

Total Assets 622,493 404,078 1,026,571

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables

Lease liability

(247,136)

(1,415)

(159)

(37,526)

(247,295)

(38,941)

Total Current Liabilities (248,551) (37,685) (286,236)

Lease liability

Deferred rent & leasehold inducements

(7,784)

(11,021)

(377,414)

11,021

(385,198)
—

Total Liabilities (267,356) (404,078) (671,434)

Retained Earnings 743,399 — 743,399

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30th, 2019 and 2018

Leon's Furniture Limited

Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share amounts and earnings per share

  5

IFRS Interpretation Committee Interpretation 23, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

(“IFRIC 23”)

IFRIC 23 was issued in June 2017 and is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2019, to be applied

retrospectively.  IFRIC 23 provides guidance on applying the recognition and measurement requirements in IAS 12,